

District Court, El Paso County, Colorado 270 South Tejon Street Colorado Springs, CO 80903	DATE FILED August 22, 2025 11:56 AM
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO vs. JOSHUA RAY ALCON , Defendant	☐ COURT USE ONLY ☐
Michael J Allen Fourth Judicial District District Attorney, # 42955 4th Judicial District Attorneys Office 105 E. Vermijo Avenue Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Phone Number: 719-520-6000 Fax: 719-356-8389	Case No: D0212025CR003615 Div: 3 Courtroom:
COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION	

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

CHARGES: 4

COUNT 1: ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-203(1)(i) (F4){02A2T}

COUNT 2: ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-204(1)(a) (M1){02038}

COUNT 3: HARASSMENT, C.R.S. 18-9-111(1)(a) (M1){27311}

COUNT 4: FALSE IMPRISONMENT, C.R.S. 18-3-303 (M2){03036}

Michael J Allen, District Attorney for the Fourth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of El Paso:

COUNT 1-ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (F4)

On or about August 16, 2025, Joshua Ray Alcon, with intent to cause bodily injury to another person, unlawfully and feloniously applied sufficient pressure to impede or restrict the breathing or circulation of the blood of Abby Alcon by applying such pressure to the neck or by blocking the nose or mouth and thereby caused bodily injury; in violation of section 18-3-203(1)(i), C.R.S.

COUNT 2-ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (M1)

On or about August 16, 2025, Joshua Ray Alcon unlawfully, and knowingly or recklessly, caused bodily injury to Abby Alcon; in violation of section 18-3-204(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 3-HARASSMENT (M1)

On or about August 16, 2025, Joshua Ray Alcon, with intent to harass, annoy, or alarm Abby Alcon, unlawfully struck, shoved, kicked, touched, or subjected the victim to physical contact; in violation of section 18-9-111(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 4-FALSE IMPRISONMENT (M2)

On or about August 16, 2025, Joshua Ray Alcon unlawfully and knowingly confined or detained Abby Alcon, without the victim's consent and without proper legal authority; in violation of section 18-3-303, C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Michael J Allen
District Attorney, #: 42955

By: /s/ Angel Dipietro Date: 8/22/2025
Angel Dipietro #: 53180
Deputy District Attorney

ENDORSED WITNESS LIST

Daniel Gutierrez
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Abby Alcon
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Jordan Mejia
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Ingrid Mcdonald
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Joseph A Zahrobsky
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Blake Donald Imgrund
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Thomas Pitchford
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Michael Delgado
Colo Springs Police
705 South Nevada Ave
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Darekus Mccrae
3250 Raindrop Dr
Colorado Springs, CO 80917

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DOB: [REDACTED]

Race: O Gender: M

Height: 504 Weight: 275 Hair: BLK Eye: BRO

Birthplace: Denver CO Tattoo:

Address: [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] [REDACTED]

Home Phone #: [REDACTED] [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

CASE INFORMATION

Arresting Agency:

Arresting ORI:

Offense Agency: Colo Springs Police

Offense ORI: CO0210100

Arrest #:

Date of Arrest:

CCIC#: _____

Other Number:

Agency Case #: 2025-00311235

BAC: _____

NCIC #: